
 

                                                             MAKING YOU SAFER                                                               
 

                               www.bucksfire.gov.uk          1 
 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AND MILTON KEYNES FIRE AUTHORITY  
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
 
Director of Legal & Governance, Graham Britten 
Buckinghamshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Brigade HQ, Stocklake, Aylesbury, Bucks  HP20 1BD 
Tel:  01296 744441 
 
 
 
Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive 
Jason Thelwell 
 
 
To:  The Members of the Executive Committee 
 
 
 
29 September 2022      
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE of the 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AND MILTON KEYNES FIRE AUTHORITY to be held in MEETING ROOM 1, 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE HEADQUARTERS, STOCKLAKE, AYLESBURY, 
BUCKS, HP20 1BD  on FRIDAY 7 OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00 AM when the business set out 
overleaf will be transacted. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Graham Britten 
Director of Legal and Governance 

 
Health and Safety: 
There will be limited facilities for members of the public to observe the meeting in person. 
A recording of the meeting will be available after the meeting, at the web address 
provided overleaf. 

 
 

Chairman: Councillor Rouse 
Councillors: Christensen, Hall, Hopkins, Lambert, Marland, McLean and Walsh 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC

Please note the content of 
Page 2 of this Agenda Pack



 

2 
 

Recording of the meeting 

The Authority supports the principles of openness and transparency. To enable members of the 
press and public to see or hear the meeting, this meeting will be recorded. Please visit: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWmIXPWAscxpL3vliv7bh1Q 

The Authority also allows the use of social networking websites and blogging to communicate 
with people about what is happening, as it happens.  

Adjournment and Rights to Speak – Public 

The Authority may adjourn a Meeting to hear a member 
[...]

 To note that the next meeting of the Executive Committee will be held on Wednesday 

16 November 2022 at 10 am. 
 
 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact: Katie Nellist (Democratic Services 
Officer) – Tel: (01296) 744633 email: knellist@bucksfire.gov.uk 

mailto:knellist@bucksfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Committee, 7 October 2022| Item 2 - Draft Minutes 

Buckinghamshire & Milton Keynes 
Fire Authority 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE 
AND MILTON KEYNES FIRE AUTHORITY held on WEDNESDAY 13 JULY 2022 at 10.00 
AM. 

Present:  Councillors Christensen, Hall, Hopkins, Marland, McLean, Rouse and 
Walsh 

Officers: J Thelwell (Chief Fire Officer), M Osborne (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), G 
Britten (Director of Legal and Governance), M Hemming (Director of 
Finance and Assets), A Carter (Head of Technology, Transformation and 
PMO), M Crothers (Programme Manager) and K Nellist (Democratic 
Services Officer)  

Remotely:  S Tuffley (Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience), C Bell (Head of 
Protection, Assurance and Development), A Hussain (Deputy Director 
of Finance and Assets) and A Stunell (Head of Human Resources) 

Apologies:     Councillor Lambert  

                        The Vice Chairman advised the Committee that the meeting was being 
recorded and would be uploaded on to the Authority’s YouTube 
channel after the meeting. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWmIXPWAscxpL3vliv7bh1Q 

 

EX01 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

(Vice Chairman in the Chair) 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Rouse be elected 
Chairman of the Committee for 2022/23. 

RESOLVED –  

That Councillor Rouse be elected as Chairman of the Committee for 
2022/23. 

(Councillor Rouse in the Chair) 

The Chairman was delighted to advise Members that the Authority had 
been awarded the Armed Forces Covenant Gold Award, and the 
certificate would be presented in October. 

EX02 APPO
[...]
 local 
magazine to support the promotion of opportunities at Olney fire 
station. 

The Chairman reminded Members to follow the social media pages to 
help promote the good work being done on these recruitment 
campaigns. 

The Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised Members that at the end of this 
item the idea of a Firefighter Covenant, similar to the Armed Forces 
Covenant was mentioned. He reported there was a new National Fire 
Chief Council (NFCC) strategic group being set up for on call recruitment 

8



 

Executive Committee, 7 October 2022| Item 2 - Draft Minutes 

and he had been nominated to sit on the group and would raise this at 
the first meeting. 

EX05  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

None. 

EX06 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2021 – MARCH 2022 
(PROVISIONAL OUTTURN) 

The Deputy Director of Finance and Assets advised Members that the 
report at Appendix A set out the Authority's revenue and capital 
spending position as at 31 March 2022, together with the projected 
outturn position for the financial year. The provisional outturn figure 
for the year was a net underspend of £0.225m. It was recommended 
that this figure be transferred to the Revenue Contribution to Capital 
Reserve in line with the approved Medium Term Financial Plan.   

The Deputy Director of Finance and Assets advised Members that there 
were some significant variances he would like to bring to their 
attention which had contributed to the overall underspend. 

In 2021/22, there was a business rates review carried out on all the 
Authority’s estates by an external company to confirm if the rates 
being paid were correct.  Following completion of the review, a rates 
rebate was confirmed in the region of £300k which had been 
backdated to 2017.  This was a one-off saving. 

The Service had seen significant underspend (£440k) in employee costs 
predominantly in relation to Support staff.  This was due to a delay in 
recruitment caused by the Covid-19 pandemic and general difficulties 
in 
[...]
 of 
the Group Leaders, the Vice Chairman, and Lead Members) be 
noted. 

2. The draft responses be approved for submission to the Home Office 
on behalf of the Executive Committee. 

3. The Chief Fire Officer, subject to approval given above, be 
authorised to make amendments (to only the narrative text of the 
responses) in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

EX10  OPERATIONAL KPIs  

The Chairman advised Members that he had asked officers to produce 
a performance dashboard that showed the key indicators across 
recruitment and retention, operational KPIs, financial KPIs, projects 
etc., this would be in conjunction with Lead Members and would be 
brought to the Authority meeting in October. This would be an ongoing 
update at future meetings, looking at the overall performance of the 
Service.  

EX11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Committee noted that the date of the next Executive Committee 
meeting would be held on Wednesday 14 September 2022 at 10.00am 
(at the Oculus, Aylesbury). 

 

 

THE CHAIRMAN CLOSED THE MEETING AT 10.34 AM. 

13



 

Executive Committee, 7 October 2022| Item 2 - Draft Minutes 

 

14



 

Executive Committee, 7 October 2022 | Item 7 – Workforce Planning Update 

Buckinghamshire & Milton Keynes 
Fire Authority 
 
Meeting and date: Special Meeting of the Executive Committee, 7 October 2022 

Report title: Workforce Planning Update  

Lead Member: Councillor Gary Hall 

Report sponsor: Mick Osborne, Deputy Chief Fire Officer/Chief Operating Officer 

Author and contact: Anne-Marie Carter, Head of Technology, Transformation and 
PMO, acarter@bucksfire.gov.uk  

Action: Noting 

Recommendations:  That the Workforce planning update is noted. 

 

Executive summary:   

The Service has recently established a Recruitment Oversight board and refreshed 
our Workforce Planning group to oversee both short- and medium-term plans for our 
workforce which includes the recruitment and retention of staff, along with our 
approach to e
[...]
on

FF Transferees - 22/23 c Train On station

Cohort 8 Apprentices Sep-22 Apr-23 Train On station

Recruit

Recruit

Recruit

2022/23

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee, 7 October 2022| Item 8 – Budget Monitoring Report April – July 2022 
 

Buckinghamshire & Milton Keynes 
Fire Authority 
 
Meeting and date: Special Meeting of the Executive Committee, 7 October 2022 

Report title: Budget Monitoring Report April 2022 – July 2022 

Lead Member: Councillor Matthew Walsh 

Report sponsor: Mark Hemming, Director of Finance and Assets  

Author and contact: Asif Hussain, ahussain@bucksfire.gov.uk, 01296 744421 

Action: Noting 

Recommendations:  

That the provisional outturn forecast for the Authority as of 31 July 2022 be noted. 

 

Executive summary:  

The report in Appendix A sets out the Authority's revenue and capital spending 
position as of 31 July 2022, together with the projected outturn position for the 
financial year.  

The budget of £33.480m compared to the forecast outturn of £33.763m gives a 
forecast yearend overspend of £0.283m. Furthermore, the level of funding is 
showing a favourable variance of £0.418m which has resulted in an overall net 
underspend of £0.134m against our expenditure budget. 

 

Financial implications: As set out in the main body of the report. 

Risk management: Management of our financial resources is a key risk to the 
Authority and the performance reports to Committee inform Members of the main 
financial risks facing the Authority in year. 

Legal implications: None. 

Privacy and security implications:  None. 

Duty to collaborate: None. 

Health and safety implications: None. 

Environmental implications: None. 

Equality, diversity, and inclusion implications: None. 

Consultation and communication: None. 

Background papers: 

Item 8 | Budget Monitoring Report April 2022 – July 2022

21

mailto:ahussain@bucksfire.gov.uk


Executive Committee, 7 October 2022| Item 8 – Budget Monitoring Report April – July 2022 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2026/27, Fire Authority Meeting 9 February 2022 

https://bucksfire.gov.uk/documents/2022/02/fa-item-9b-16022022.pdf/ 

 

Appendix Title Protective 
Marking 

A Appendix A – Budget Monitoring Report April – July 2022  None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

22

https://bucksfire.gov.uk/documents/2022/02/fa-item-9b-16022022.pdf/


Executive Committee, 7 October 2022| Item 8 – Budget Monitoring Report April – July 2022 
 

Appendix A 

1. Revenue Forecasts by Service Area 

Table 1 shows the budget and actual expenditure for each Directorate as at the end of July 2022. The budget of £33.480m compared to the 
forecast outturn of £33.763m gives a forecast yearend overspend of £0.283m. Furthermore, the level of funding is showing a favourable 
variance of £0.418m which has resulted in an overall net underspend of £0.134m against our expenditure budget. 

The Fire Authority received precept flexibility to raise the Precept by £5.  This resulted in additional precept funding of £1.1m compared to what 
we would have received if the precept increase was only restricted to 2%.  The additional precept has been utilised to increase our operational 
establishment by twenty firefighters which will take the overall operational establishment to 300.  With a number of retirees and leavers, it is 
unlikely that the Service will be able to reach its full establishment within this financial year.  Therefore, this will result in underspends with 
employee costs which have been reallocated to one-off projects (Table 3) that have been approved by the Business Transformation Board. 
These include software and equipment upgrades, two fixed term apprenticeships within Marketing and ICT, and improve recruitment materials. 

The funding forecast includes £0.138m residual balance of Protection funding received in 2020/21 as well as additional Protection funding of 
£0.098m received during 2021/22 and £0.172m received during the current fina
[...]
rs, from 10 April 2023 to 10 April 2028. 

2. In respect of the above, the Chief Fire Officer be instructed to request that the 
contracting authorities negotiate pricing options including those dependent on 
variations to the break clause exercisable by them in the current contract.  

3. Royal Berkshire Fire Authority be authorised to tender for a five-year 
maintenance and support contract, for the ICCS DS3000 from 10 April 2023 to 10 
April 2028 (with options to extend for two years). 

4. That the decision by officers to place the order for the hardware refresh of the 
Vision mobilising system be formally endorsed on behalf of the Authority.  
 

 

Executive summary:   

This report seeks approval for the future support of key Thames Valley Fire Control 
Service (TVFCS) systems and the requirement to refresh the mobilising system 
hardware to ensure TVFCS can continue to deliver a quality, robust service for the 
Thames Valley Fire and Rescue Services and the communities they serve. 

At the TVFCS Joint Committee meeting on 11 July 2022, Members approved and 
noted the following recommendations, regarding the TVFCS mobilising and control 
room systems contracts. 

Item 9 | Thames Valley Fire Control Service system contracts and 
hardware refresh

33

mailto:stuffley@bucksfire.gov.uk


 

Executive Committee, 7 October 2022| Item 9 – Thames Valley Fire Control Service system contracts 
and hardware refresh 

 AGREE to recommend to partnership Authorities that they authorise 
Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) and Royal Berkshire Fire Authority (RBFA) 
extending the Vision mobilising system maintenance and support contract for 
five years, from 10 April 2023 to 10 April 2028. 

 NOTE the use of the annual profiled capital expenditure for 22/23 from the 
Renewals account to deliver the hardware refresh for the Vision system. 

 AGREE to recommend to partnership Authorities that they authorise Royal 
Berkshire Fire Authority to tender for a five-year maintenance 
[...]
y Council and Royal Berkshire Fire Authority extending the 
Vision mobilising system maintenance and support contract for five years, 
from 10 April 2023 to 10 April 2028. 
 

2.2 NOTE the use of the annual profiled capital expenditure for 22/23 from the 
Renewals account to deliver the hardware refresh for the Vision system. 
 

2.3 AGREE to recommend to partnership Authorities that they authorise Royal 
Berkshire Fire Authority to tender for a five year maintenance and support 
contract, for the ICCS DS3000 from 10 April 2023 to 10 April 2028 (with 
options to extend for two years)  
 

3. REPORT 
 
3.1 Thames Valley Fire Control Service (TVFCS) utilises the ‘Vision 4’ mobilising 

system which is provided by SSS. Royal Berkshire Fire Authority (‘RBFA’) 
and Oxfordshire County Council (‘OCC’) entered into a contractual agreement 
for this provision which formally commenced when TVFCS ‘went live’ in April 
2015. 
 

3.2 The duration of the TVFCS partnership agreement (the ‘agreement’) covers a 
15 year period from the commencement date of April 2015, expiring in April 
2030. The project team delivered the current Mobilising System contract (the 
Vision contract) to mirror this arrangement, building in a review at seven 
years, creating the option for a contract break or contract extension (in single 
or multiple periods of twelve months, not exceeding eight years). 
 

3.3 In March 2021, Capita Secure Information Solutions Limited and Capita 
(USA) Holdings Inc. announced their intention to sell SSS as part of a 
restructuring programme. This created some uncertainty for customers and, 
based on a recommendation from the Joint Committee in July 2021, the 
partnership authorities (Buckinghamshire and Milton Keynes Fire Authority, 
OCC and RBFA) resolved to extend the Vision Maintenance and support 
contract for one year whilst the sale took place. 
 

3.4 In January 2022 the sale was completed to NEC Software Solutions UK 
Limited (NECSWS). This acquisition is subje

Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire & Milton Keynes 
Fire Authority 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE of the 
BUCKINGHAMSHIRE AND MILTON KEYNES FIRE AUTHORITY held on FRIDAY 7 
OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00 AM. 

Present:  Councillors Christensen, Hall, Hopkins, McLean and Rouse (Chairman) 
 
Officers: G Britten (Director of Legal and Governance), A Hussain (Deputy 

Director of Finance and Assets) A Carter (Head of Technology, 
Transformation and PMO), S Tuffley (Head of Prevention, Response and 
Resilience), P Mould (Area Commander - Industrial Action), K Nellist 
(Democratic Services Officer) and C Newman (Data Intelligence Team 
Manager) 

 
Remotely:  M Osborne (Acting Chief Fire Officer), C Bell (Acting Deputy Chief Fire 

Officer), and A Stunell (Head of Human Resources) 
 
Apologies:     Councillors Lambert, Marland (joined meeting remotely) and Walsh 

                        The Chairman advised the Committee that the meeting was being 
recorded and would be uploaded on to the Authority’s YouTube 
channel after the meeting. 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWmIXPWAscxpL3vliv7bh1Q 

(At the request of the Chairman the meeting observed a minute’s 
silence in memory of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II) 

EX12 MINUTES 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
Wednesday 13 July 2022, be approved, and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

EX13 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 

EX09 - The Director of Legal and Governance advised that with regard 
to the Home Office White Paper Consultation, a response had been 
submitted on behalf of the Authority and circulated to the Group 
Leaders. 
 
EX10 - The Director of Legal and Governance advised Members that 
Operational KPI’s were on the agenda for today’s meeting. 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWmIXPWAscxpL3vliv7bh1Q


EX14  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 

EX15 (A) SUPPORTING OPERATION LONDON BRIDGE 

The Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience advised Members 
that following the announcement on 8 September 2022, that Her 
Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II had passed away, a statement was released 
on the same evening, from the Chairman, on the Authority’s intranet 
and internet pages. The website was altered to reflect the period of 
national mourning and the Union flags were flown at half-mast. 

A small team was established internally to coordinate the activity 
associated with operation London Bridge (the Queen’s funeral) and 
Parallel Bridge, which focused on supporting wider associated 
ceremonies, business as usual activity and additional support to 
colleagues in and around Windsor. Station Commander Resilience and 
Business Continuity, the Communications Officer, and Station 
Commander Operational Preparedness and BA, were the initial core 
members of that team. 

Following a request from the multi-agency Gold team overseeing 
operation London Bridge, Station Commander Resilience and Business 
Continuity was nominated to provide Multi Agency Information Cell 
support to the strategic meetings for London Bridge over the next two 
weeks. 

As a mark of respect, all public meetings scheduled during the period of 
national mourning were postponed, as was the open day at Broughton 
fire station and attendance at the MK Pride event. The Chief Fire 
Officer represented the Service at the County Proclamation Ceremony 
in Aylesbury and the proclamation event held in Milton Keynes on 
Sunday 11 September. 

On the weekend before the state funeral, the Head of Technology, 
Transformation and PMO and Station Commander Protection Central 
represented the Service at church services of thanksgiving in Aylesbury 
and Milton Keynes. The Aylesbury service was also supported by 
members of the Ceremonial Team. Staff from across the Service 
participated in the national moment of reflection, when the nation held 
a minute’s silence on September 18 at 8pm, the night before the 
Queen’s funeral. In the days leading up to the funeral, staff also 
supported colleagues across the Thames Valley on the ground in 
Windsor. 

The Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience advised Members 
that the Service received a request from Royal Berkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (RBFRS) for Fire Safety Protection Officers to be 



deployed to complete additional fire safety audits. There was also a 
request for Prevention teams to provide additional support in and 
around Windsor. Members of the Prevention team Community Safety 
Coordinators, volunteered to assist in providing Prevention advice to 
the community of Windsor on the weekend. The Community Safety 
Coordinators worked in Windsor on the Saturday prior to the funeral, 
delivering community safety messages and advice to the public, as well 
as assisting in two medical emergencies. 

The Service also received a request from Thames Valley Police (TVP) 
Chemical, Biological, Radiological, Nuclear, and Explosive (CBRNe) 
Commander to provide a Multi Agency Scene Assessment Team 
(MASAT) and a Detection, Identification and Monitoring (DIM) 
provision. This support commenced from the Thursday through to the 
end of the funeral, with Group Commander Prevention and Resilience 
being deployed to Windsor for the duration, alongside colleagues from 
Oxfordshire, Berkshire, TVP, SCAS HART, and other teams coordinated 
through national resilience. 

A Business Fire Safety Inspector, was also utilised for his technical skills 
as an Airwave tactical advisor, where he formed part of a multi-agency 
communications cell at Milton Keynes Police station, supporting 
Operation London Bridge. 

Furthermore, the Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer was called up to 
participate in the state funeral marching procession, as a 
representative of the Civilian Services. The Acting Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer was deployed into London for rehearsal from the Tuesday 
before the funeral and marched in the procession behind the sovereign 
alongside colleagues from the Merchant Navy, Royal Fleet Auxiliary, the 
Maritime Coastguard Agency, Police Services, His Majesty's Prison 
Services, Ambulance Service, British Red Cross, St John Ambulance, 
Royal Voluntary Service and Cadet forces. 

The Chairman thanked all those who were involved for their fantastic 
work over this period, and said it was a tremendous honour for the 
Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer to represent the Service at the funeral 
itself. 

The Vice Chairman wished to place on record his appreciation to 
Buckinghamshire Council for its organisation of the Proclamation of His 
Majesty King Charles III in Aylesbury Market Square. 

(B) SUMMER PRESSURES  

The Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised Members that this was an 
interim update as there was a report going to the Fire Authority 
meeting on 12 October 2022 and also as the Service was still half way 
through the debriefing process. July and August were some of the most 



demanding times the Service had ever faced in terms of the pressures 
placed on it for operational response across the whole of 
Buckinghamshire and Milton Keynes and extending across the Thames 
Valley and wider areas. Fifteen fire and rescue services declared major 
incidents (including Buckinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service). A 
learning review of command would be carried out and any learnings or 
changes necessary to improve the Service, applied. Debriefing exercises 
would be held for all staff involved. The Local Resilience Forums were 
also gathering information for their own learnings. Once all the 
information was gathered, a full and thorough report would be brought 
back to the Authority. Some of the areas being looked at were 
preparedness and resilience, response, equipment, fleet, welfare of 
staff, communications both internally and externally, health and safety 
and prevention activity. 

The Chairman asked if the learnings from the National Fire Chief 
Council would be integrated into the Service. 

 The Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer, advised that the Service was 
feeding into learnings locally, regionally and nationally. 

A Members asked if there was a welfare vehicle for these types of 
incidents, or was the Service planning anything. 

The Acting Deputy Chief Fire Officer advised that the Service had a 
provision, but it needed to broaden the awareness of this and enhance 
the current provision and educate all staff about it. 

The Chairman and Vice Chairman both gave their thanks on behalf of all 
the Authority Members to all staff for their fantastic efforts during this 
time. 

EX16               WORKFORCE PLANNING UPDATE 

The Lead Member for People, Equality and Diversity and Assurance 
introduced the report and advised Members that recruitment was 
going very well. There were 20 new joiners to Wholetime, and the 
Service was concentrating on the four key On Call Stations for retained 
staff. 

The Head of Technology, Transformation and PMO advised Members 
that following a reset of the workforce planning brief, a range of 
planning measures and detailed plans were now being reviewed 
monthly, with action taken where appropriate. The measures focused 
on ranged from joining and leaving the service and promotion. The plan 
also showed how the Service would achieve its operational 
establishment by the end of the year. 

The Chairman advised Members that one of his top three priorities was 
to increase the headcount up to full capacity. 



The Chairman asked that on the plan, where it showed the on station 
staff would be above establishment by March 2023, it showed some 
assumptions around attrition, was this at the right level. 

The Head of Technology, Transformation and PMO advised that both 
the retirement profile, and leavers profile was taken into account. This 
does change when other Services go out for recruitment, but it had 
been factored in where possible. 

A Member was very impressed with the ‘have a go day’ at Olney Fire 
Station, and with the 20 potential new on call firefighters who 
attended. 

  RESOLVED –  

  That the Workforce Planning Update be noted. 

EX17  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2022-JULY 2022  

The Deputy Director of Finance and Assets advised Members that the 
report in Appendix A set out the Authority’s revenue and capital 
spending position as at 31 July 2022, together with the projected 
outturn position for the financial year. The budget of £33,480m 
compared to the forecast outturn of £33,763m gave a forecast year 
end overspend of £0.283m. Furthermore, the level of funding was 
showing a favourable variance of £0.418m which had resulted in an 
overall net underspend of £0.134m against the expenditure budget. 
Since the production of this report, there had been subsequent events 
that had resulted in the most recent forecast underspend increase to 
£847k, an increase of £713k. 

The Deputy Director of Finance and Assets advised Members that the 
key events that had resulted in the increase in underspend were the 
announcement of the energy price cap for non-domestic customers 
had reduced the forecast spend for the year on gas and electricity by 
£400k. Previously forecasting utilities to cost in the region of £1.2m 
prior to the energy price cap being announced. The price cap was only 
for six months and was likely to stay in place for vulnerable industries 
beyond this point. There had also been a sharp increase in investment 
returns from the treasury activities. At the start of the financial year, 
projected returns were £30k with the base rate being under 1%. The 
recent increased in the Bank of England base rate had increased the 
forecast income from treasury management investments to £250k. The 
remainder of the increase was predominantly due to higher operational 
leavers than originally forecast, as well as some new support staff 
vacancies. 

The Chairman updated Members where the Service was in terms of the 
pay award. The budget forecast a 2% pay award, but 2% had been 
rejected by the Fire Brigades Union (FBU). A revised pay award offer 



was made this week by the NJC Employers of 5%. The Chairman advised 
that this Authority could afford 5% this year, but it would create some 
real challenges for the future if there was no additional funding or 
precept flexibility. The Home Office had indicated that it couldn’t 
provide additional funding. The revised offer of 5% had been rejected 
by the FBU who were seeking further consultation with their members.  

The Acting Chief Fire Officer advised Members that the FBU were 
looking to have a ten-day consultation period with their members, 
followed by a two week ballot process (online ballot) to see if it would 
be acceptable to the membership or not. Looking at the original 
timeline for industrial action (five weeks), this would increase it by 
another four weeks. 

A Member asked what the Service had paid for its energy provision in 
the previous financial year. 

The Deputy Director of Finance and Assets advised that last year it was 
in the region of £300-£350k. The Authority had budgeted for just over 
£500k, and actual costs were going to be over £700k this year. Moving 
forward as part of the MTFP process, the budget would be set at 
around £1.3m for next year, as costs were not expected to come down 
anytime soon. 

A Member asked if there was an issue getting red fleet as deadlines 
kept slipping. Was the Authority contracted at the original price or 
could prices increase. 

The Deputy Director of Finance and Assets advised that currently the 
Authority was contracted at the original price, but it had already been 
warned by some suppliers that there was a risk of significant price 
increases. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the provisional outturn forecast for the Authority as of 31 July 
2022 be noted. 

It being proposed and seconded:  

2. That the updates to the provisional outturn forecast be noted. 

 EX18  THAMES VALLEY FIRE CONTROL SERVICE SYSTEM CONTRACTS AND 
HARDWARE REFRESH  

The Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience advised Members 
that the Thames Valley Fire Control utilised the Vision mobilising 
system from when it was established in 2015 and that contract had a 
review point at year seven, with an opportunity to break or extend. The 
mobilising system worked in conjunction with the DS3000 Integrated 
Command and Control (ICCs) System, which had a maintenance and 
support contract which expires in April 2023.  



The Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience advised Members 
that both were critical to the safe and effective running of the system, 
and it was desirable that both the Vision system and ICCs System were 
aligned. It was complicated by the sale of SSS from Capita to NEC 
Software Solutions UK, which commenced in 2021. This acquisition was 
now subject to an investigation by the Competitions and Markets 
Authority (CMA).  The CMA investigation does not include the Vision 
Mobilising System but does include ICCs system. The recommendation 
was to extend the Vision contract and tender for the ICCs contract. 

A Member asked that if BT emergency call handlers took industrial 
action, whether provisions were in place. 

The Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience advised that he had 
been informed by TVFCS that BT had provided assurance that they had 
contingency measures in place and they would continue to provide a 
999 service. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That Oxfordshire County Council and Royal Berkshire Fire Authority 
be authorised to extend the Vision mobilising system maintenance and 
support contract for five years, from 10 April 2023 to 10 April 2028. 

2. That in respect of the above, the Chief Fire Officer be instructed to 
request that the contracting authorities negotiate pricing options 
including those dependent on variations to the break clause exercisable 
by them in the current contract. 

3. That Royal Berkshire Fire Authority be authorised to tender for a 
five-year maintenance and support contract, for the ICCS DS3000 from 
10 April 2023 to 10 April 2028 (with options to extend for two years). 

4. That the decision by officers to place the order for the hardware 
refresh of the Vision mobilising system be formally endorsed on behalf 
of the Authority. 

EX19  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – Q1 2022/23  

The Chairman advised it was important that Members had visibility of 
key performance indicators that would support them in their role of 
scrutinising and reviewing the Service. Work was undertaken between 
the Senior Management Team and Lead Members to look at what 
those measures would be. This was still a work in progress. 

The Head of Technology, Transformation and PMO advised Members 
this was the first report covering the Service’s Performance Measures 
and showed a range of measures that had been built with input from 
both staff and Members. Three measures had been highlighted, as 
good performance and areas that needed focus. Deliberate fires to 
non-domestic premises, fire and wellness visits were ones to focus on 



and serious accidental dwelling fires was a positive result. The 
measures continued to be developed and refined with updates being 
provided quarterly to Members. 

The Chairman asked for further information regarding the fire and 
wellness visits as this linked back to the HMICFRS report. 

The Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience advised that it was an 
area for improvement from the HMICFRS report and there was now an 
Improvement Plan in place, which had come through the Overview and 
Audit Committee. The Prevention Team had been working hard to 
restructure and regroup. There had been some recruitment challenges, 
but all positions had now been filled and they would be at full 
establishment. The improvement plan was progressing nicely, and the 
Prevention Strategy would be presented to Members at the Fire 
Authority meeting on 12 October. The volume of visits was not where it 
needed to be yet, but the numbers were starting to go up. The 
targeting of high risk and vulnerable people was going extremely well. 

The Chairman advised that whilst the volume of visits was important, 
the balance of getting to the people who were vulnerable was very 
critical to get right. 

A Member asked how groups of people i.e., living in sheltered housing, 
were targeted. 

The Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience advised that people 
over 80 were a prime target and also people living in high rise buildings. 

The Data Intelligence Team Manager explained to Members how 
people were targeted. The whole of Buckinghamshire and Milton 
Keynes was broken down into 100/200m squares, and the number of 
people over 80 living in those squares was counted. The highest density 
areas were focussed on. 

A Member asked that in terms of local knowledge, whether the Service 
engaged with Buckinghamshire Council and Milton Keynes Council’s 
housing departments. 

The Data Intelligence Team Manager advised that the Service did, and 
it also used a gazetteer which was a national address book that 
informed the Service of every property type. There was also work being 
undertaken with the Councils to make data sharing easier. 

The Head of Prevention, Response and Resilience advised that the 
Prevention Team had a very strong relationship with Milton Keynes 
Housing Department and met with them weekly to discuss any issues. 
The Service was also sent a monthly list of all oxygen users, so they 
were also targeted. 

 



RESOLVED –  

That the Performance measures for 2022/23 are noted.  

EX20  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The Committee noted that the date of the next Executive Committee 
meeting would be held on Wednesday 16 November 2022 at 10.00am 
in Meeting Room 1. 
 
 

THE CHAIRMAN CLOSED THE MEETING AT 10.44 AM. 
 

 


	THE CHAIRMAN CLOSED THE MEETING AT 10.44 AM.

